

पाक्र गिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम)

POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

(A Government of India Enterprise)

Central Public Information Officer Under RTI Act,2005 सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतगर्त केन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी

संदर्भ संख्या:एन2जेएम/केलोस्अ/आर टी आई/09

दिनांक: 13.07.2022

To,

Managing Director (JKPTCL) J&K Power Transmission Corporation Ltd, Janipur-180007 Jammu

विषय- सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम - 2005 के अंतर्गत मांगी गई जानकारी के सम्बंध में ।

महोदय,

This is in reference to online RTI application ref no. **PGCIL/R/T/22/00047** Dt. 05.07.2022 transferred from Ministry of Power with ref no. **POWER/R/P/22/00091** which was received in this office on 05.07.2022.

In this regard, it is informed that Sh. Maqsood Ahmed has raised a RTI request regarding land details of tower no. 9 of 132kV Draba-Chandak Transmission Line at Village Bestidara, District Poonch.

It is pertinent to mention here that POWERGRID has commissioned the 132kV Draba-Chandak Transmission Line & the same has been executed on consultancy basis on the behalf of JKPTCL.

Since RTI pertains to land information regarding 132kV Draba-Chandak Transmission Line which was acquired & dealt by JKPTCL, it is being transferred to JKPTCL under section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005. Thus you are requested to provide requisite information, if any, in respect of RTI application directly to the applicant.

Further, First Appeal, if any, against this reply may be made to the First Appellate Authority with in 30 days of receipt of reply, whose details are as follows:

Shri. Kailash Rathore, Executive Director & Appellate Authority, Norther Region Transmission System-II, Power Grid Corporation of India ltd., Grid Bhawan, Near Bahu Plaza, Rail Head Complex, Jammu-180012.

Enclosed:-

RTI application of Sh.Maqsood Ahmed vide ref no. PGCIL/R/T/22/00047 Dt. 05.07.2022 CC:

Sh. Maqsood Ahmed Advocate, J&K High Court, Jammu R/o Nowabad, Near India Cake House, Sunjawan Road, Jammu-181152-: for information please.

RTI REQUEST DETAILS		
Registration No. :	PGCIL/R/T/22/00047 Date of Receipt :	05/07/2022
Transferred From :	Ministry of Power on 05/07/2022 With Reference Number : POWER/R /P/22/00091	
Remarks :	RTI application transferred under section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005.	
Type of Receipt :	Electronically Transferred from Other Public Authority Language of Request :	English
Name :	Maqsood Ahmed Gender :	Male
Address :	Nowabad	
State :	Details not provided Country :	Details not provided
Phone No. :	Details not provided Mobile No. :	Details not provided
Email :	Details not provided	
Status(Rural/Urban) :	Details not provided Education Status :	Details not provided
Letter No. :	Details not provided Letter Date :	27/05/2022
Is Requester Below Poverty Line ? :	No Citizenship Status	Indian
Amount Paid :	20) Mode of Payment	Cash
Does it concern the life or Liberty of a Person ? :	No(Normal) Request Pertains to :	
Information Sought :	Application attached.	
Original RTI Text :	Application attached.	
	Print Save Close	

<u>"FORM-A"</u>

APPLICATION FOR SEEKING INFORMATION UNDER RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT. 2005

The Central Public Information Officer, Office of Under Secretary, Government of India Ministry of Power, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi-110001.

1. Name of the applicant

Maqsood Ahmed Advocate J&K High Court, Jammu

2. Address

То

Sunjawan Road, Jammu

Given Below

Nowabad, Near India Cake House,

3. Particulars of Information

4. Concerned Department : Ministry of Power.

:

:

5. Particulars of Information required: Given Below

i) Details of information required: -

i)

The applicant requires the following information:-

US (Power (min)) US (Power (min)) Ph (2) Rep 2022

 Kindly provide Information/name of land owner from whom land has been acquired for erecting/installing tower No.9 for establishment of 132 KV Draba-Chandak Transmission line at Village Bestidara, Tehsil Surankote, District Poonch (J&K). Also provide the information about the total land acquired, its Khasra No. Khewat No. Khata No. alongwith copy of revenue record/order passed by revenue Department regarding details of ownership of the said acquired land.

- ii) Kindly provide the information as to whether any compensation has been paid to the said land owner. If yes, kindly the copies of complete documents executed by the said land owner at the time of receiving of payment also mention total amount paid in lieu of land acquired for installing tower No.9 of 132 Kv Draba-Chandak Transmission line. Also provide the copy of notifications under the Land Acquisition Act and the award passed in this regard.
- ii) Period for which information asked for : Already mentioned above
 iii) Other relevant details : Already mentioned above
- 6. I state that the information sought does not fall within the restrictions contained in Section 06 of the Act and to the best of my knowledge it pertains to your office.
- 7. That a postal order of Rs.40/- drawn in favour of Accounts Officer, Office of Under Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Power, New Delhi as cost of the application is annexed herewith.

Place: Jammu Dated: 27-06-2022



Maqsood Ahmed Advocate J&K High Court, Jammu R/o Nowabad, Near India Cake House, Sunjawan Road, Jammu Mob.9419239416

Pri 6de: 181152